MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

Sec. 2. 21 MRSA § 604, sub-§ 2, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 761, § 26, is further amended by adding after the first paragraph a new paragraph to read:

Not later than 10 days prior to the date of any election, the clerk shall issue a public notice designating the location of the alternative accessible voting place. No such notice is required in any municipality in which all or no voting places are accessible to these persons.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 234

AN ACT to Amend and Repeal Certain Laws Relating to Public Utilities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 35 MRSA § 103, 2nd sentence is amended to read:

Chapters I to I7 shall not prohibit such free or reduced rates by public utilities as is defined and provided for in the Acts of Congress entitled, "An Act to Regulate Commerce" and Acts amendatory thereof, nor free or reduced transportation to the officers of leased lines or to police officers or firemen in uniform or of municipal fire apparatus, call men of fire departments wearing badges, while going to or returning from fires, chiefs, captains, sergeants, lieutenants and inspectors of police departments, in plain clothes and wearing badges editors and regular reporters of newspapers; nor shall it be construed to prohibit any public utility from granting service at free or reduced rates for charitable or benevolent purposes, or for national or civilian defense purposes, nor to prohibit any public utility from supplying water and service free or at reduced or special rates to any person, firm or corporation for fire protection purposes through or by means of any apparatus or appliances furnished, installed or maintained by such person, firm or corporation, provided the same be approved by the commission; nor shall it be unlawful for any public utility to make special rates to its employees or in case of emergency service, nor shall the furnishing by any public utility of any product or service at the rates and upon terms and conditions provided for in any contract in existence January 1, 1913 be construed as constituting a discrimination or undue or unreasonable preference or advantage within the meaning specified.

- Sec. 2. 35 MRSA §§ 252, 253, and 254 are repealed.
- Sec. 3. 35 MRSA § 822, 2nd sentence is repealed.
- Sec. 4. 35 MRSA § 902, 2nd sentence is amended to read:

Such ticket shall be good for such passage for 6 years r year from the day it was first issued.

Sec. 5. 35 MRSA §§ 905, 906 and 907 are repealed.

Sec. 6. 35 MRSA § 908, 1st and 2nd sentences are amended to read:

No person is entitled to transportation over a steam railroad or upon any steamboat or ferry or in a taxicab or public automobile, who does not on demand first pay the established fare. Whoever, while being transported over any steam railroad, steamboat ferry or in a taxicab or public automobile, will-fully refuses on demand to pay the established fare, and whoever fraudulently evades payment of the established fare by giving a false answer, or by traveling beyond the place to which he has paid, or by leaving a train, steamboat or ferry, or taxicab or public automobile without paying the established fare, whether said fare is demanded or not, forfeits not less than \$5 nor more than \$20, to be recovered on complaint.

Sec. 7. 35 MRSA § 931, 1st and 2nd sentences are amended to read:

No person shall loiter or remain, without right, within any car or station house of a railroad corporation or steamboat upon the platform or grounds adjoining such station after being requested to leave the same by any railroad officer or officer or agent of such steamboat. No person or driver or owner of any automobile or other vehicle shall solicit passengers in any station or on the station grounds or wharves of any railroad corporation or steamboat corporation in competition with such railroad corporation or steamboat corporation without a written permit signed by an officer of such corporation authorized to issue the same.

Sec. 8. 35 MRSA § 932 is amended to read:

§ 932. Law posted

The officers of all railroad corporations and steamboat companies shall cause a copy of section 931 to be posted in a conspicuous place at the several stations along the line of their roads and route of their steamboats.

Sec. 9. 35 MRSA § 967, 1st sentence is amended to read:

If said railroad, its track, bridges, rolling stock and other appendages shall be found to be too much out of repair or its rolling stock and other appendages insufficient in amount to admit of safely or successfully operating the same, and the earnings are not sufficient to repair said railroad, its track, bridges, rolling stock and other appendages, or to rebuild or refurnish the same, said receivers may raise, by loan, a sufficient sum of money not exceeding \$5,000 a mile so to repair, rebuild or refurnish said railroad, its tracks, bridges, rolling stock and other appendages, said loan to bear a reasonable rate of interest not exceeding 8% a year, payable semiannually, and the principal payable within 20 years.

Sec. 10. 35 MRSA § 2358 is repealed.

Sec. 11. 35 MRSA § 2441 is repealed.

Sec. 12. 35 MRSA § 3205, 2nd sentence is amended to read:

For the breach of their bylaws they may impose penalties not exceeding \$30 for each offense; may purchase and hold real estate necessary for their purpose not exceeding \$30,000 in value; and with With the written consent of the municipal officers they, or any person, may dig up or open any road for the purpose of laying their pipes or repairing or extending their aqueduct; but not so as to prevent the convenient passage of teams, carriages and motor vehicles.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 235

AN ACT Concerning a Standard Method of Tallying Ballots.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- 21 MRSA § 924, sub-§ 2 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
- 2. Separated into lots. In counting the ballots, the election clerks shall separate them into distinct lots. Each of these lots shall consist of roo ballots, except for one lot, which may have less than roo ballots. They shall place with each lot a statement of the count in that lot and the names of the election clerks who made the count. They shall wrap the statement of the count around the outside of each lot of ballots.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 236

AN ACT Concerning the Issue of Special Licenses by the Commissioner of Marine Resources.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

12 MRSA § 3703-A, 1st ¶, as amended by PL 1973, c. 513, § 22, is further amended to read:

The Commissioner of Marine Resources, with the consent of the Marine Resources Advisory Council, is authorized to issue special licenses exempting